3. the number of series N shares delivered to the shareholders of ZUK Elzab S.A., resulting from the

application of the established share swap ratio as at the reference date, is 106,993;

4. the number of series N shares which have not been delivered to the shareholders of ZUK Elzab S.A. due

to their being subject to sanctions or in respect of which it cannot be established whether they are

exempted from such sanctions is 0;

5. the number of series N shares that were not delivered as a result of the application of share swap ratio is

423. These shares have been retained by Comp S.A.

Entity

Number of

shares prior

to the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital prior

to the share

capital

increase

Number of

votes prior to

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes prior

to the share

capital

increase

Number of

shares after

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital after

the share

capital

increase

Number of

votes after the

share capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes after

the share

capital

increase

Comp S.A.

together with its
subsidiaries,

including:

974,438 18.23% 974,438 18.23% 974,438 17.87% 974,438 17.87%

Comp S.A.*  294,799 5.52%  294,799 5.52%  294,799 5.41%  294,799 5.41%

Comp Centrum
Innowacji Sp. z

o.o.*

679,639 12.71% 679,639 12.71% 679,639 12.46% 679,639 12.46%

* with its registered office in Warsaw

• Other shareholders of Comp S.A.

In connection with the information from the Management Board of Comp S.A. (Current Report No 29/2023 of 20

September 2023) of the registration on 19 September 2023 by the District Court for the City of Warsaw in Warsaw,

14th Commercial Division of the National Court Register of amendments to the Company's Articles of Association,

which concerned a reduction in the Company's share capital by cancelling 265,247 ordinary bearer shares held by

the Company, representing a total of 4.73% of the Company's share capital, which corresponded to 265,247 votes

[…]

share capital as at the balance sheet date of 31 December 2023 according to information submitted to the

Company by shareholders and other publicly available sources” in the paragraph concerning Comp S.A.

The Company's share capital increase and the resulting increase in the number of shares had a direct impact on the

change in the percentage of shares in the share capital and the percentage of votes in the total number of votes for

all Shareholders.

Details of the changes are set out in the table below:

Entity

Number of

shares prior

to the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital prior

to the share

capital

increase

Number of

votes prior

to the share

capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes prior

to the share

capital

increase

Number of

shares after

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital after

the share

capital

increase

Number of

votes after

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes after

the share

capital

increase

Generali Otwarty
Fundusz Emerytalny

(Generali OFE)

1,021,971 19.12% 1,021,971 19.12% 1,021,971 18.74% 1,021,971 18.74%

Investment Funds
represented by AgioFunds

Towarzystwo Funduszy

Inwestycyjnych Spółka
Akcyjna

660,048 12.35% 660,048 12.35% 660,048 12.10% 660,048 12.10%

Nationale-Nederlanden

Otwarty Fundusz
Emerytalny and

Nationale-Nederlanden

Dobrowolny Fundusz
Emerytalny represented

by Nationale-

Nederlanden Powszechne
Towarzystwo Emerytalne

S.A.

573,828 10.74% 573,828 10.74% 573,828 10.53% 573,828 10.53%

Perea Capital Partners, LP 302,480 5.66% 302,480 5.66% 302,480 5.55% 302,480 5.55%

Robert Tomaszewski* 275,856 5.16% 275,856 5.16% 275,856 5.06% 275,856 5.06%

Other shareholders 1,536,680  28.75% 1,536,680 28.75% 1,644,096 30.15% 1,644,096 30.15%

Comp S.A. Capital Group RS 2023 Report

Page 25 of 233

* As at 29 December 2023, Robert Tomaszewski held:

- directly: 2,068 ordinary bearer shares, representing 0.04% of the share capital and corresponding to 2,068 votes, representing 0.04% of the

total number of votes at the general meeting of Comp S.A;
- indirectly through CE Management Group sp. z o.o.: 273,788 ordinary bearer shares, representing 5.02 % of the share capital and

corresponding to 284,166 votes, representing 5.32 % of the total number of votes at the general meeting of Comp S.A.

 together with the merger shares referred to in Section 6.1. of the document "Plan of Merger of Comp Spółka Akcyjna with its registered

[…]

Detailed information in this regard is provided in the financial statements, section “Shareholding structure of Comp

S.A. at the date of publication hereof by number of shares and votes carried by shares”, in the subsection on Comp

S.A.

The Company's share capital increase and the resulting increase in the number of shares had a direct impact on the

change in the percentage of shares in the share capital and the percentage of votes in the total number of votes for

all Shareholders.

Details of the changes are set out in the table below:

Entity

Number of
shares prior

to the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital prior

to the share

capital

increase

Number of

votes prior

to the share

capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes prior

to

the share

capital

increase

Number of

shares after

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital after

the share

capital

increase

Number of

votes after

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes after

the share

capital

increase

Generali Otwarty
Fundusz Emerytalny

(Generali OFE)

1,021,971 18.74% 1,021,971 18.74% 1,021,971 18.71% 1,021,971 18.71%

Investment Funds

represented by AgioFunds
Towarzystwo Funduszy

Inwestycyjnych Spółka

Akcyjna

660,048 12.10% 660,048 12.10% 660,048 12.09% 660,048 12.09%

Comp S.A. Capital Group RS 2023 Report

Page 30 of 233

Nationale-Nederlanden
Otwarty Fundusz

Emerytalny and

Nationale-Nederlanden
Dobrowolny Fundusz

Emerytalny represented

by Nationale-
Nederlanden Powszechne

Towarzystwo Emerytalne

S.A.

573,828 10.52% 573,828 10.52% 573,828 10.51% 573,828 10.51%

Perea Capital Partners, LP 302,480 5.55% 302,480 5.55% 302,480 5.54% 302,480 5.54%

Robert Tomaszewski* 275,856 5.06% 275,856 5.06% 275,856 5.05% 275,856 5.05%

Other shareholders 1,643,673 30.14% 1,643,673 30.14% 1,652,808 30.26% 1,652,808 30.26%

* Robert Tomaszewski holds:

- directly: 2,068 ordinary bearer shares, representing 0.038% of the share capital and corresponding to 2,068 votes, representing 0.038% of
the total number of votes at the general meeting of Comp S.A;

- indirectly through CE Management Group sp. z o.o.: 273,788 ordinary bearer shares, representing 5.01 % of the share capital and

corresponding to 273,788 votes, representing 5.01 % of the total number of votes at the general meeting of Comp S.A.

• Robert  Tomaszewski

The Management Board of Comp S.A. announced that on 28 February 2024, the Company received a notification

[…]

3. the number of series N shares delivered to the shareholders of ZUK Elzab S.A., resulting from the application

of the established share swap ratio as at the reference date, is 106,993;

4. the number of series N shares which have not been delivered to the shareholders of ZUK Elzab S.A. due to

their being subject to sanctions or in respect of which it cannot be established whether they are exempted from

such sanctions is 0;

5. the number of series N shares that were not delivered as a result of the application of share swap ratio is 423.

These shares have been retained by Comp S.A.

Entity

Number of

shares prior to

the share

capital increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital prior to

the share

capital increase

Number of

votes prior to

the share

capital increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number of

votes prior to

the share

capital increase

Number of

shares after the

share capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital after the

share capital

increase

Number of

votes after the

share capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number of

votes after

the share

capital increase

Comp S.A.

together with its
subsidiaries,

including:

974,438 18.23% 974,438 18.23% 974,438 17.87% 974,438 17.87%

Comp S.A.*  294,799 5.52%  294,799 5.52%  294,799 5.41%  294,799 5.41%

Comp Centrum

Innowacji Sp. z

o.o.*

679,639 12.71% 679,639 12.71% 679,639 12.46% 679,639 12.46%

* with its registered office in Warsaw

• Other shareholders of Comp S.A.

In connection with the information from the Management Board of Comp S.A. (Current Report No 29/2023 of 20

September 2023) of the registration on 19 September 2023 by the District Court for the City of Warsaw in Warsaw,

14th Commercial Division of the National Court Register of amendments to the Company's Articles of Association,

which concerned a reduction in the Company's share capital by cancelling 265,247 ordinary bearer shares held by

the Company, representing a total of 4.73% of the Company's share capital, which corresponded to 265,247 votes

[…]

share capital as at the balance sheet date of 31 December 2023 according to information submitted to the

Company by shareholders and other publicly available sources” in the paragraph concerning Comp S.A.

The Company's share capital increase and the resulting increase in the number of shares had a direct impact on the

change in the percentage of shares in the share capital and the percentage of votes in the total number of votes for

all Shareholders.

Details of the changes are set out in the table below:

Entity

Number of

shares prior

to the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital prior to

the share

capital increase

Number of

votes prior to

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number of

votes prior to

the share

capital increase

Number of

shares after

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital after the

share capital

increase

Number of

votes after

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number of

votes after

the share

capital increase

Generali Otwarty
Fundusz Emerytalny

(Generali OFE)

1,021,971 19.12% 1,021,971 19.12% 1,021,971 18.74% 1,021,971 18.74%

Investment Funds
represented by AgioFunds

Towarzystwo Funduszy

Inwestycyjnych Spółka
Akcyjna

660,048 12.35% 660,048 12.35% 660,048 12.10% 660,048 12.10%

Nationale-Nederlanden

Otwarty Fundusz
Emerytalny and

Nationale-Nederlanden

Dobrowolny Fundusz
Emerytalny represented

by Nationale-

Nederlanden Powszechne
Towarzystwo Emerytalne

S.A.

573,828 10.74% 573,828 10.74% 573,828 10.53% 573,828 10.53%

Perea Capital Partners, LP 302,480 5.66% 302,480 5.66% 302,480 5.55% 302,480 5.55%

Robert Tomaszewski* 275,856 5.16% 275,856 5.16% 275,856 5.06% 275,856 5.06%

Other shareholders 1,536,680  28.75% 1,536,680 28.75% 1,644,096 30.15% 1,644,096 30.15%

Comp S.A. Capital Group RS 2023 Report

Page 177 of 233

* As at 29 December 2023, Robert Tomaszewski held:

- directly: 2,068 ordinary bearer shares, representing 0.04% of the share capital and corresponding to 2,068 votes, representing 0.04% of the

total number of votes at the general meeting of Comp S.A;
- indirectly through CE Management Group sp. z o.o.: 273,788 ordinary bearer shares, representing 5.02 % of the share capital and

corresponding to 284,166 votes, representing 5.32 % of the total number of votes at the general meeting of Comp S.A.

 together with the merger shares referred to in Section 6.1. of the document "Plan of Merger of Comp Spółka Akcyjna with its registered

[…]

Detailed information in this regard is provided in the financial statements, section “Shareholding structure of Comp

S.A. at the date of publication hereof by number of shares and votes carried by shares”, in the subsection on Comp

S.A.

The Company's share capital increase and the resulting increase in the number of shares had a direct impact on the

change in the percentage of shares in the share capital and the percentage of votes in the total number of votes for

all Shareholders.

Details of the changes are set out in the table below:

Entity

Number of

shares prior

to the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital prior

to the share

capital

increase

Number of

votes prior

to the share

capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes prior

to

the share

capital

increase

Number of

shares after

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

shares in

the share

capital after

the share

capital

increase

Number of

votes after

the share

capital

increase

percentage of

votes in the

total number

of votes after

the share

capital

increase

Generali Otwarty

Fundusz Emerytalny

(Generali OFE)

1,021,971 18.74% 1,021,971 18.74% 1,021,971 18.71% 1,021,971 18.71%

Investment Funds
represented by AgioFunds

Towarzystwo Funduszy

Inwestycyjnych Spółka
Akcyjna

660,048 12.10% 660,048 12.10% 660,048 12.09% 660,048 12.09%

Comp S.A. Capital Group RS 2023 Report

Page 182 of 233

Nationale-Nederlanden
Otwarty Fundusz

Emerytalny and

Nationale-Nederlanden
Dobrowolny Fundusz

Emerytalny represented

by Nationale-
Nederlanden Powszechne

Towarzystwo Emerytalne

S.A.

573,828 10.52% 573,828 10.52% 573,828 10.51% 573,828 10.51%

Perea Capital Partners, LP 302,480 5.55% 302,480 5.55% 302,480 5.54% 302,480 5.54%

Robert Tomaszewski* 275,856 5.06% 275,856 5.06% 275,856 5.05% 275,856 5.05%

Other shareholders 1,643,673 30.14% 1,643,673 30.14% 1,652,808 30.26% 1,652,808 30.26%

* Robert Tomaszewski holds:

- directly: 2,068 ordinary bearer shares, representing 0.038% of the share capital and corresponding to 2,068 votes, representing 0.038% of
the total number of votes at the general meeting of Comp S.A;

- indirectly through CE Management Group sp. z o.o.: 273,788 ordinary bearer shares, representing 5.01 % of the share capital and

corresponding to 273,788 votes, representing 5.01 % of the total number of votes at the general meeting of Comp S.A.

• Robert  Tomaszewski

The Management Board of Comp S.A. announced that on 28 February 2024, the Company received a notification